

19-56271

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CARA O'CALLAGHAN and JENEE
MISRAJE,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**JANET NAPOLITANO, in her official capacity
as President of the University of California;
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 2010; XAVIER
BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of California,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. 2:19-cv-02289-JLS-DFM
Hon. James V. Selna, Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT AND
APPELLEE XAVIER BECERRA**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MAUREEN C. ONYEAGBAKO
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 238419
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7324
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Maureen.Onyeagbako@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Xavier Becerra, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issue Statement	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Exclusive Representation in California.....	4
II. Procedural History	6
III. Plaintiffs and Their Private Agreements with the Union.....	8
Standard of Review.....	10
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	13
I. The District Court Properly Concluded That Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge to the Exclusive Representation Statutes Fails as a Matter of Law	13
A. The Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Have Upheld the Constitutionality of Exclusive Representation Laws.....	13
B. <i>Mentele</i> and <i>Knight</i> Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Claims That California’s Exclusive-Representation Statutes Violate the First Amendment.....	21
C. The Exclusive Representation Statutes Are Constitutional.....	26
II. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge to the Dues- Deductions Fails as a Matter of Law	30
A. Plaintiffs Consented to the Dues Deductions and the Consent Was Not Compelled By the State.....	30
B. <i>Janus</i> Does Not Apply to This Case.....	33
C. No State Law or Action Is Responsible for the Dues Deductions	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Conclusion	36
Statement of Related Cases.....	38
Certificate of Compliance	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Adams v. Johnson</i> 355 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Bain v. Cal. Teacher Ass’n</i> 156 F. Supp. 3d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	35
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> 359 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 15, 2019).....	33, 34
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	36
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> 530 U.S. 540 (2000).....	27
<i>Branch v. Commonwealth Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> 481 Mass 810 (2019)	25, 28
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> 705 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enforcement Ass’n</i> No. 2:18-cv-02961-JAM-AC, 2019 WL 331170 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019)	33, 34
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> 784 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	18, 24
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees Council 31</i> 138 S. Ct. 2488 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kidwell v. Transp. Commc’ns Int’l Union</i> 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. College Faculty Ass’n</i> 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)	15
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., Inc.</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	35
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> 916 F.3d 783 (9th 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yatsuma</i> 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Power Co.</i> 314 U.S. 469 (1941).....	31
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Arriaga-Pinon</i> 852 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	27
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1291	3
§ 1331	3
§ 1343	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Government Code	
§ 1152	32
§ 1157.3	32
§ 1157.10	32
§ 1157.12(b).....	32
§ 3513(i).....	35
§ 3515	6, 24, 27, 31
§ 3562(q)(1)	5
§ 3570	1, 4, 5
§ 3571	32
§ 3571.1	32
§ 3571.1(e).....	1, 6
§ 3573	1, 5
§ 3574	1, 5
§ 3578	1, 6
§ 3583	35

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Department of Human Resources, Bargaining/ Contracts, http://www.calhr.ca.gov/state-hr-professionals/Pages/bargaining-contracts.aspx	
	5

California Legislative Analyst’s Office—Bargaining Unit Profiles, https://lao.ca.gov/stateworkforce/BargainingUnits?unit=0.....	
	4, 5

United States Census—Number of Employees at the State and Local Level by State: 2012, https://www2.census.gov/govs/apes/ 2012_summary_report.pdf	
	4
